Development Centers, for an initial three (3) year period, which expired on June 30, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2017, the Parties executed the First Amendment to the 
Original Agreement, to amend Section 4.2 of the Original Agreement to include a twenty-four 
thousand, five hundred dollars and 00/100 cents ($24,500.00) contingency fee in the annual 
amount; and, 

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2018, the Parties executed the Second Amendment to the 
Original Agreement, as amended, to waive the requirement for Payment and Performance Bonds; 
and, 

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2019, the Parties executed the Third Amendment to the

[...]

Village and Bright Beginnings Early Development Center locations, to include electrostatic 
spraying, and to amend the compensation accordingly; and, 

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2022, the Parties executed the Fifth Amendment to the 

Original Agreement, as amended, to increase the annual compensation to one million, five 
hundred sixty-eight thousand, forty-two dollars and 46/100 cents ($1,568,042.46) from one 

million, four hundred forty thousand, five hundred ninety-four dollars and 00/100 cents 
($1,440,594.00) effective August 4, 2022, to keep pace with the minimum wage requirements; 
and, 

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2023, the Parties executed the Sixth Amendment to the 
Original Agreement, as amended, to increase the compensation by nine and seventy-eight 
hundredths’ percent (9.78%), and to renew the term for an additional three (3) year period, which

[...]

Section 4.2 of the Original Agreement, as amended, is hereby revised and 

amended to increase the compensation amount effective October 1, 2024, by five percent (5%) as 
more particularly described in Exhibit “A-7”, attached hereto, and as set forth below: 

“4.2 Based on an ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED equal to ONE MILLION, 
EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-
SEVEN DOLLARS AND 08/100 CENTS ($1,832,967.08), which includes an owner’s 
contingency fee in the amount of TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($24,500.00) payable in monthly payments for actual 
services performed for maintenance services. Future price adjustments, up or down shall 
be based on a nationally recognized or published index, including fuel surcharge 
adjustments, relevant to providing these services.”

[...]

may not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of real property to a 
public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or 
consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public 
entity in excess of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for a period of thirty-six (36) months 
following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By executing this Seventh 
Amendment, the CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is 
currently on the convicted vendor list.

[...]

pursuant to written amendments to the Original Agreement, as amended extending the term 
thereof; and, 

WHEREAS, on December 19th, 2017, the Parties executed the First Amendment to 

the Original Agreement to amend Section 4.2 to include a contingency fee equal to twenty-
four thousand five hundred dollars ($24,500.00) and to supplement the terms contained 
therein; and, 

WHEREAS, on August 7th, 2018, the Parties executed the Second Amendment to the 

Original Agreement, as amended, to waive the Payment and Performance Bond requirements; 
and, 

WHEREAS, on December 4th, 2019, the Parties executed the Third Amendment to

[...]

Agreement, as amended and language in underlined type shall be additions to the terms of the 
Original Agreement, as amended. 

SECTION 3. Section 4.2 of the Original Agreement, as amended, is hereby revised and 

amended as set forth below: 

“4.2 Based on an ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED equal to ONE 
MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED 
NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($1,440,594.00) ONE 
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FORTY-TWO 
DOLLARS AND 46/100 CENTS ($1,568,042.46), which includes an owner’s 
contingency fee of TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($24,500.00) payable in monthly payments for 
actual services performed for maintenance services. Future price adjustments, up 
or down shall be based on a nationally recognized or published index, including 
fuel surcharge adjustments, relevant to providing these services.”